



**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1 AND ASJ, GONDIA.**

**REGULAR CIVIL APPEAL NO. 46/2022**  
**(CNR NO. MHGO010007882022)**

**CHETAN BAJAJ+1 -VS- MUKUNDRAO+12**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 21**

(Passed on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2025)

Seen application.

2. Appellant has submitted that decree was passed in RCS No.13/2019 on 05/04/2022. He has further stated that it has come to the notice of the appellant while giving reply to Exh.20 moved by contesting respondents in the appeal at hand that the original plaintiff No.2/respondent No.2 herein Smt. Sushila Manikram Ukey died on 28/03/2017 and that the respondent No.1/original plaintiff has not taken steps to bring LR's on record of the instant case.

3. It is further submitted in the application that even respondent No.3 Usha Bhura Sontakke expired on 29/03/2019 i.e. again much prior to the passing decree in RCS No. 13/2019. Even, in so far as plaintiff No.3 i.e respondent No.3 herein concerned, the original plaintiff No.1 i.e. respondent No.1 has not taken any steps to bring his LR's on record.

4. Appellant has therefore prayed that the respondent No.1/original plaintiff No.1 be directed to disclose the name of LR's of deceased respondent No.2 & 3 on oath in order to avoid complexity in the instant suit in the interest of justice.

5. It is pertinent to note that since 29/11/2022 application at hand is pending. The respondent No.1/original plaintiff No.1 has not chosen to dispute contention raised by the appellant in the instant application at hand. As such, this application if granted as prayed, no prejudice as such would cause to the respondents herein. Hence, the following order.

### **ORDER**

Application Exh.21 is allowed as prayed.

2. The respondent No.1 is directed to disclose the name of LR's of deceased respondent No.2 & 3 on record before 03/07/2025.

Gondia.  
Dated: 19.06.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)  
DISTRICT JUDGE-1 & ASJ,  
GONDIA.

Dictated and transcribed on dais computer	:	19/06/2025
Checked by the Judge	:	19/06/2025
Finally printed and signed by the Judge	:	19/06/2025